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ABSTRACT anthropometry was
nthropometric used mainly for racial
measurements differentiation and
play an personal identification.

important role in
identification of sports
talents, Different types
of physique have specific
advantage in specific
sports. The aim of the
study was toanalysis of
selected anthropometric
characteristics on male
athletesamong different
sports disciplines. A total
of 55 male subjects from
the different sports/
games at the Sports
Training Center scheme
of sports Authority of
India at Lakshmibai
National College of
Physical Education were
selected as subjects for
the study. Their age
ranged from 13-24 yrs.
The objectives and
purpose were made
clear to the subjects
prior to the
measurement. The
selected anthropometric
profile suggested by
ISAK was measured to
assess the bodily

features such as Body

mass, Stretch
Stature,Sitting Height,
Triceps skinfold,
Subscapular skinfold and
Biceps skinfold. The skin
fold caliper, weighing
scale and
anthropometric kit were
used to asses selected
variables. Descriptive
statistics and F ratio
were used to analyze the
data and also to make a
comparison among
selected sports
groups.Results of the
study indicated that the
swimming group
possessed lowest and
taekwondo group
highest mean scores
among all the four sports
groups.

KEYWORDS:Anthropom
etry, weighing scale,
skinfold and body mass.

INTRODUCTION
Anthropometry is the
branch of study dimen-
sions of the human
body. It involves making
precise, highly standar-
dized measurements so
that size and shape can
be described objectively.
It has the purpose of
helping us to understand
human movementin the
context of growth,
exercise performance
and nutrition.

The word anthropo-
metry is derived from
the Greek word ‘anthros’
meaning man, and
‘metre’ meaning to
measure. Earlier

Basic anthropometric
measurements include
those for body mass
(weight), stature
(height), and Skinfold
thickness. Anthropo-
metry has a rich
tradition in sports
sciences and sports
medicine. In many
sports, success is often
associated with a
particular body
configuration. For this
reason, anthropometry
can be used by coaches
and trainers to help
predict the activity at
which an individual is
most likely to succeed.

Knowledge of
anthropometry is useful
for biomechanical
analyses in various
sports events. For
example the greater
height of fullback in
hockey seems to help
them to be good
defenders, because it
helps them to cover a
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wider range all around during the game. In long jump the stride length, takeoff, flight and landing distance are the
major contributors and it depends on the athletes physical characteristics. Length of one’s legs and the range of
movement can provide immense information regarding the maximal performance of ajump.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
The purpose of the study was to assess and compare the selected Anthropometric characteristics of male
athletes of different sports disciplines.

METHODOLOGY

A total of 55 male subjects from the different sports/games at the Sports Training Center scheme of
sports Authority of India at Lakshmibai National College of Physical Education were selected as subjects for the
study. Their age ranged from 13-24 yrs. The objectives and purpose were made clear to the subjects prior to the
measurement.The selected anthropometric profile suggested by ISAK was measured to assess the bodily
features such as Body mass, Stretch Stature,Sitting Height, Triceps skinfold, Subscapular skinfold andBiceps
skinfold.The skin fold caliper, weighing scale and anthropometric kit were used to asses selected variables.
Descriptive statistics and F ratio were used to analyze the data and also to make a comparison among selected
sports groups.

Table 1.
Descriptive statistics of selected anthropometric measurements of male trainees in different sports
disciplines
SLNo. | Variables @ Group Number A Mean Sd Min Max
1 Body mass | Cycling 7 60.58 6.60 54.00 70.00
Swimming 8 53.59 9.04 37.30 68.70
Taekwondo 10 66.90 12.30 | 50.00 82.00
Athletics 30 62.60 7.55 47.50 73.90
Total 55 61.82 9.32 37.30 82.00
2 Stretch Cycling 7 168.88 2.82 165.00 | 172.40
Stature Swimming 8 160.98 11.44 | 144.30 | 177.50
Tackwondo 10 175.40 6.98 166.00 | 184.40
Athletics 30 173.10 7.80 158.80 | 186.40
Total 55 171.22 8.96 144.30 | 186.40
3 Sitting Cycling 7 85.98 1.74 84.00 89.10
Height Swimming 8 80.50 691 70.00 88.10
Taekwondo 10 90.45 4.14 83.50 96.30
Athletics 30 87.06 4027 76.50 95.20
Total 55 86.59 5.25 70.00 96.30
4 Triceps Cycling 7 8.05 2.32 5.20 12.60
skinfold Swimming 8 8.18 1.61 6.20 11.10
Tackwondo 10 9.11 2.99 460 | 15.20
Athletics 30 6.93 1.86 4.10 11.40
Total 55 7.65 2.24 410 | 15.20
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5 Subscapular | Cycling 7 9.31 1.91 7.40 12.40
skinfold Swimming 8 7.15 1.09 5.40 8.40
Taekwondo 10 9.44 1.66 7.80 12.00
Athletics 30 8.90 1.57 6.20 13.20
Total 55 8.84 1.69 5.40 13.20
6 Biceps Cycling 7 4.71 0.81 3.60 6.20
skinfold Swimming 8 4.40 0.80 3.00 5.40
Taekwondo 10 4.92 1.47 3.40 8.00
Athletics 30 3.68 0.63 2.60 5.00
Total 55 4.14 1.00 2.60 8.0
Table 2
Analysis of variance of mean scores on body mass among sports groups
VARIABLES VARIANCE SUMOF DF MEAN F Sig(P)
SQUARES SQUARES
BODY MASS  Between 838.64 3 278.54 3.69* .018
Groups 3859.49 51 75.67
Within Groups ~ 4698.13 54
Total
STRETCH Between 1162.78 3 388.50
STATURE Groups 3170.96 51 62.17 6.23* .001
Within Groups 4333.74 54
Total
SITTING Between 455.00 3 151.66
HEIGHT Groups 1037.85 51 20.35 7.46* .000
Within Groups 1492.85 54
Total
TRICEPS Between 40.23 3 13.41
SKINFOLD  Groups 231.80 51 4.54 2.90* .041
Within Groups 272.03 54
Total
SUBSCAPULAR Between 28.69 3 9.57 3.88* .014
SKINFOLD  Groups 126.02 51 2.48
Within Group 154.71 54
BICEPS Between 15.28 3 5.00 6.53* .001
SKINFOLD Groups 39.75 51 77
Within Groups 55.03 54
Total

From Table 2 it is observed that the F value Body mass (3.69*), Stretch stature (6.23%*), Sitting height
(7.46%*), Triceps skinfold (2.90*), Subscapular skinfold (3.88*) and Biceps skinfold (6.53*) obtained is significant

at .05 level (p<.05). As ‘F’ ratio was found significant difference of all selected variables, the Scheffe’s post hoc

test was applied to test the significance of difference between paired means on selected variables of different
sport groups.
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Significance of difference between paired means on selected variables of different sports groups
PAIRED MEANS

VARIABLES

Body Mass

Stretch
Stature

Sitting Height

Triceps
Skinfold

Subscapular
Skinfold

Biceps
Skinfold

Cycling(M=60.58)

Swimming (M=53.59)

Tackwondo(M=66.90)

Cycling(M=168.88)

Swimming (M=160.98)

Taekwondo(M=175.40)

Cycling(M=85.98)

Swimming (M=80.50)

Taekwondo(M=90.45)

Cycling(M=8.05)

Swimming (M=8.18)

Taekwondo(M=9.11)

Cycling(M=9.31)

Swimming (M=7.15)

Taekwondo(M=9.44)

Cycling(M=4.71)

Swimming (M=4.40)

Taekwondo(M=4.92)

Swimming(M=53.59)

Taekwondo (M=66.90)
Athletics (M=62.60)
Taekwondo(M=66.90)
Athletics (M=62.60)
Athletics (M=62.60)

Swimming (M=160.98)
Taekwondo(M=175.40)
Athletics (M=173.10)
Tackwondo (M=175.40
Athletics (M=173.10)
Athletics (M=173.10)

Swimming (M=80.50)
Taekwondo(M=90.45)
Athletics (M=87.06)
Taekwondo (M=90.45)
Athletics (M=87.06)
Athletics (M=87.06)

Swimming (M=8.18)
Taekwondo(M=9.11)
Athletics (M=6.93)
Taekwondo (M=9.11)
Athletics (M=6.93)
Athletics (M=6.93)

Swimming (M=7.15)
Taekwondo(M=9.44)
Athletics (M=8.90)
Taekwondo (M=9.44)
Athletics (M=8.90)
Athletics (M=8.90)

Swimming (M=4.40)
Taeckwondo(M=4.92)
Athletics (M=3.68)
Taekwondo (M=4.92)
Athletics (M=3.68)
Athletics (M=3.68)

MEAN
DIFFERENCE

6.98
6.41
2.02
13.4%*
9.01
4.39

7.91
6.56
4.21
14.47*
12.12%*
2.35

5.47
4.47
1.08
9.95%
6.56*
3.39

0.11
1.05
1.12
0.93
1.24
2.18

2.16
0.12
0.32
2.29%*
1.84*
0.45

0.31
0.2
1.03
0.52
0.72
1.24%

SIGNIFICANCE

0.50
0.53
0.95
0.02
0.09
0.59

0.30
0.42
0.65
0.004
0.004
0.88

0.15
0.26
0.95
0.00
0.007
0.25

1.00
0.8
0.66
0.84
0.55
0.06

0.08
0.99
0.97
0.03
0.04
0.89

0.92
0.97
0.06
0.67
0.25
0.004

Results of the study indicated that the swimming group possessed lowest and taekwondo group highest
mean scores among all the four sports groups. On the body mass, stretch stature and sitting height, swimming
group has shown significant different with Taekwondo group on their body mass, with Taekwondo and Athletics
groups on their stretch stature, sitting height.The observance of low mean scores on body mass, stretch stature
and sitting height of swimming group may because they were the youngest group among all. Taekwondo group
was dominated with the circumference measurements of upper arm relaxed, upper arm tensed and flexed and
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at wrist. Taekwondo group was with highest and swimming with lowest on their chest girth measurements. Wrist
girth measurements of all the sport groups showed a significant difference. However swimming group showed
comparatively lower and Athletics group higher mean scores on their waist girth.

CONCLUSIONS

Swimming group were found comparatively less body measurements, whereas the Taekwondo group
was observed with higher body measurement.

Swimming group were found comparatively lessStretch Stature, whereas the Taekwondo group was
observed with higher measurement.

Swimming group were found comparatively lessSitting Height, whereas the Taekwondo and Athletics
group was observed with higher measurement.

Thereisinsignificants difference among the group for Triceps Skinfold.
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