International Multidisciplinary Research Journal





Chief Editor Dr.Tukaram Narayan Shinde

Publisher Mrs.Laxmi Ashok Yakkaldevi Associate Editor Dr.Rajani Dalvi

Honorary Mr.Ashok Yakkaldevi

Welcome to GRT

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

Golden Research Thoughts Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial board. Readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

Regional Editor

Dr. T. Manichander

International Advisory Board

Kamani Perera Regional Center For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka

Janaki Sinnasamy Librarian, University of Malaya

Romona Mihaila Spiru Haret University, Romania

Delia Serbescu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Anurag Misra DBS College, Kanpur

Titus PopPhD, Partium Christian University, Oradea, Romania

Mohammad Hailat Dept. of Mathematical Sciences, University of South Carolina Aiken

Abdullah Sabbagh Engineering Studies, Sydney

Ecaterina Patrascu Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Loredana Bosca Spiru Haret University, Romania

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

George - Calin SERITAN Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political Sciences Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

Hasan Baktir English Language and Literature Department, Kayseri

Ghayoor Abbas Chotana Dept of Chemistry, Lahore University of Management Sciences[PK]

Anna Maria Constantinovici AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Ilie Pintea. Spiru Haret University, Romania

Xiaohua Yang PhD, USA

.....More

Editorial Board

Iresh Swami Pratap Vyamktrao Naikwade ASP College Devrukh, Ratnagiri, MS India Ex - VC. Solapur University, Solapur

R. R. Patil Head Geology Department Solapur University, Solapur

Rama Bhosale Prin. and Jt. Director Higher Education, Panvel

Salve R. N. Department of Sociology, Shivaji University,Kolhapur

Govind P. Shinde Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Chakane Sanjay Dnyaneshwar Arts, Science & Commerce College, Indapur, Pune

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya Secretary, Play India Play, Meerut(U.P.) N.S. Dhaygude Ex. Prin. Dayanand College, Solapur

Narendra Kadu Jt. Director Higher Education, Pune

K. M. Bhandarkar Praful Patel College of Education, Gondia

Sonal Singh Vikram University, Ujjain

G. P. Patankar S. D. M. Degree College, Honavar, Karnataka Shaskiya Snatkottar Mahavidyalaya, Dhar

Maj. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary Director, Hyderabad AP India.

S.Parvathi Devi Ph.D.-University of Allahabad

Sonal Singh, Vikram University, Ujjain Rajendra Shendge Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, Solapur

R. R. Yalikar Director Managment Institute, Solapur

Umesh Rajderkar Head Humanities & Social Science YCMOU, Nashik

S. R. Pandya Head Education Dept. Mumbai University, Mumbai

Alka Darshan Shrivastava

Rahul Shriram Sudke Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya, Indore

S.KANNAN Annamalai University, TN

Satish Kumar Kalhotra Maulana Azad National Urdu University

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell: 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.aygrt.isrj.org

ISSN No.2231-5063



Golden Research Thoughts



ISSN: 2231-5063

Impact Factor : 4.6052(UIF)

Volume - 6 | Issue - 6 | December - 2016

ANALYSIS OF SELECTED ANTHROPOMETRIC CHARACTERISTICS ON MALE ATHLETES AMONG DIFFERENT SPORTS DISCIPLINES

Mr. Siyad.B.R¹, Mr. Muneer. P² and Lijesh Kumar P³ ¹Assistent professor, College of Horticulture, Kerala Agricultural University Vellanikkara, KAU P.O, Thrissur, Kerala, India,

²Ph.D. Scholar, Department of Physical Education & Sports, Pondicherry University,

Puducherry.

³Assistent professor, dept. of Physical Education College of Agriculture, Padannakkad, Nileshwar Kasaragod.

ABSTRACT

nthropometric measurements play a n important role in identification of sports talents, Different types of physique have specific advantage in specific sports. The aim of the study was toanalysis of selected anthropometric characteristics on male athletesamong different sports disciplines. A total of 55 male subjects from the different sports/ games at the Sports Training Center scheme of sports Authority of India at Lakshmibai National College of Physical Education were selected as subjects for the study. Their age ranged from 13-24 yrs. The objectives and purpose were made clear to the subjects prior to the measurement. The selected anthropometric profile suggested by ISAK was measured to assess the bodily



features such as Body mass, Stretch Stature, Sitting Height, Triceps skinfold, Subscapular skinfold and Biceps skinfold. The skin fold caliper, weighing scale and anthropometric kit were used to asses selected variables. Descriptive statistics and F ratio were used to analyze the data and also to make a comparison among selected sports groups.Results of the study indicated that the swimming group possessed lowest and taekwondo group highest mean scores among all the four sports groups.

KEYWORDS:Anthropom etry, weighing scale, skinfold and body mass.

INTRODUCTION

Anthropometry is the branch of study dimensions of the human body. It involves making precise, highly standardized measurements so that size and shape can be described objectively. It has the purpose of helping us to understand human movement in the context of growth, exercise performance and nutrition.

The word anthropometry is derived from the Greek word 'anthros' meaning man, and 'metre' meaning to measure. Earlier anthropometry was used mainly for racial differentiation and personal identification. Basic anthropometric measurements include those for body mass (weight), stature (height), and Skinfold thickness. Anthropometry has a rich tradition in sports sciences and sports medicine. In many sports, success is often associated with a particular body configuration. For this reason, anthropometry can be used by coaches and trainers to help predict the activity at which an individual is most likely to succeed. Knowledge of anthropometry is useful for biomechanical

analyses in various

sports events. For

example the greater

height of fullback in

hockey seems to help

them to be good

defenders, because it

helps them to cover a

wider range all around during the game. In long jump the stride length, takeoff, flight and landing distance are the major contributors and it depends on the athletes physical characteristics. Length of one's legs and the range of movement can provide immense information regarding the maximal performance of a jump.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

The purpose of the study was to assess and compare the selected Anthropometric characteristics of male athletes of different sports disciplines.

METHODOLOGY

A total of 55 male subjects from the different sports/games at the Sports Training Center scheme of sports Authority of India at Lakshmibai National College of Physical Education were selected as subjects for the study. Their age ranged from 13-24 yrs. The objectives and purpose were made clear to the subjects prior to the measurement. The selected anthropometric profile suggested by ISAK was measured to assess the bodily features such as Body mass, Stretch Stature, Sitting Height, Triceps skinfold, Subscapular skinfold and Biceps skinfold. The skin fold caliper, weighing scale and anthropometric kit were used to assess selected variables. Descriptive statistics and F ratio were used to analyze the data and also to make a comparison among selected sports groups.

Table 1.	
Descriptive statistics of selected anthropometric measurements of	male trainees in different sports
disciplines	

Sl.No.	Variables	Group	Number	Mean	Sd	Min	Max
1	Body mass	Cycling	7	60.58	6.60	54.00	70.00
		Swimming	8	53.59	9.04	37.30	68.70
		Taekwondo	10	66.90	12.30	50.00	82.00
		Athletics	30	62.60	7.55	47.50	73.90
		Total	55	61.82	9.32	37.30	82.00
2	Stretch	Cycling	7	168.88	2.82	165.00	172.40
	Stature	Swimming	8	160.98	11.44	144.30	177.50
		Taekwondo	10	175.40	6.98	166.00	184.40
		Athletics	30	173.10	7.80	158.80	186.40
		Total	55	171.22	8.96	144.30	186.40
3	Sitting Height	Cycling	7	85.98	1.74	84.00	89.10
		Swimming	8	80.50	6.91	70.00	88.10
		Taekwondo	10	90.45	4.14	83.50	96.30
		Athletics	30	87.06	4027	76.50	95.20
		Total	55	86.59	5.25	70.00	96.30
4	Triceps	Cycling	7	8.05	2.32	5.20	12.60
	skinfold	Swimming	8	8.18	1.61	6.20	11.10
		Taekwondo	10	9.11	2.99	4.60	15.20
		Athletics	30	6.93	1.86	4.10	11.40
		Total	55	7.65	2.24	4.10	15.20

5	Subscapular	Cycling	7	9.31	1.91	7.40	12.40
	skinfold	Swimming	8	7.15	1.09	5.40	8.40
		Taekwondo	10	9.44	1.66	7.80	12.00
		Athletics	30	8.90	1.57	6.20	13.20
		Total	55	8.84	1.69	5.40	13.20
6	Biceps	Cycling	7	4.71	0.81	3.60	6.20
	skin fold	Swimming	8	4.40	0.80	3.00	5.40
		Taekwondo	10	4.92	1.47	3.40	8.00
		Athletics	30	3.68	0.63	2.60	5.00
		Total	55	4.14	1.00	2.60	8.0

Table 2

Analysis of variance of mean scores on body mass among sports groups						
VARIABLES	VARIANCE	SUM OF SQUARES	DF	MEAN SQUARES	F	Sig(P)
BODY MASS	Between Groups Within Groups Total	838.64 3859.49 4698.13	3 51 54	278.54 75.67	3.69*	.018
STRETCH STATURE	Between Groups Within Groups Total	1162.78 3170.96 4333.74	3 51 54	388.50 62.17	6.23*	.001
SITTING HEIGHT	Between Groups Within Groups Total	455.00 1037.85 1492.85	3 51 54	151.66 20.35	7.46*	.000
TRICEPS SKINFOLD	Between Groups Within Groups Total	40.23 231.80 272.03	3 51 54	13.41 4.54	2.90*	.041
SUBSCAPULAR SKINFOLD	Between Groups Within Group	28.69 126.02 154.71	3 51 54	9.57 2.48	3.88*	.014
BICEPS SKINFOLD	Between Groups Within Groups Total	15.28 39.75 55.03	3 51 54	5.00 .77	6.53*	.001

From Table 2 it is observed that the F value Body mass (3.69*), Stretch stature (6.23*), Sitting height (7.46*), Triceps skinfold (2.90*), Subscapular skinfold (3.88*) and Biceps skinfold (6.53*) obtained is significant at .05 level (p<.05). As 'F' ratio was found significant difference of all selected variables, the Scheffe's post hoc test was applied to test the significance of difference between paired means on selected variables of different sport groups.

VARIABLES	PAIRED	MEANS	MEAN DIFFERENCE	SIGNIFICANCE
	Cycling(M=60.58)	Swimming(M=53.59)	6.98	0.50
		Taekwondo (M=66.90)	6.41	0.53
Body Mass		Athletics (M=62.60)	2.02	0.95
	Swimming (M=53.59)	Taekwondo(M=66.90)	13.4*	0.02
		Athletics (M=62.60)	9.01	0.09
	Taekwondo(M=66.90)	Athletics (M=62.60)	4.39	0.59
	Cycling(M=168.88)	Swimming (M=160.98)	7.91	0.30
		Taekwondo(M=175.40)	6.56	0.42
Stretch		Athletics $(M=173,10)$	4.21	0.65
Stature	Swimming (M=160.98)	Taekwondo (M=175.40	14.47*	0.004
		Athletics (M=173.10)	12.12*	0.004
	Taekwondo(M=175.40)	Athletics (M=173.10)	2.35	0.88
	Cycling(M=85.98)	Swimming (M=80.50)	5.47	0.15
		Taekwondo(M=90.45)	4.47	0.26
Sitting Height		Athletics (M=87.06)	1.08	0.95
	Swimming (M=80.50)	Taekwondo (M=90.45)	9.95*	0.00
		Athletics (M=87.06)	6.56*	0.007
	Taekwondo(M=90.45)	Athletics (M=87.06)	3.39	0.25
	Cycling(M=8.05)	Swimming (M=8.18)	0.11	1.00
		Taekwondo(M=9.11)	1.05	0.8
Triceps		Athletics (M=6.93)	1.12	0.66
Skinfold	Swimming (M=8.18)	Taekwondo (M=9.11)	0.93	0.84
		Athletics (M=6.93)	1.24	0.55
	Taekwondo(M=9.11)	Athletics (M=6.93)	2.18	0.06
	Cycling(M=9.31)	Swimming (M=7.15)	2.16	0.08
		Taekwondo(M=9.44)	0.12	0.99
Subscapular		Athletics (M=8.90)	0.32	0.97
Skinfold	Swimming (M=7.15)	Taekwondo (M=9.44)	2.29*	0.03
		Athletics (M=8.90)	1.84*	0.04
	Taekwondo(M=9.44)	Athletics (M=8.90)	0.45	0.89
	Cycling(M=4.71)	Swimming (M=4.40)	0.31	0.92
Biceps		Taekwondo(M=4.92)	0.2	0.97
Skinfold		Athletics (M=3.68)	1.03	0.06
	Swimming (M=4.40)	Taekwondo (M=4.92)	0.52	0.67
		Athletics (M=3.68)	0.72	0.25
	Taekwondo(M=4.92)	Athletics (M=3.68)	1.24*	0.004

Table 3Significance of difference between paired means on selected variables of different sports groups

Results of the study indicated that the swimming group possessed lowest and taekwondo group highest mean scores among all the four sports groups. On the body mass, stretch stature and sitting height, swimming group has shown significant different with Taekwondo group on their body mass, with Taekwondo and Athletics groups on their stretch stature, sitting height. The observance of low mean scores on body mass, stretch stature and sitting height of swimming group may because they were the youngest group among all. Taekwondo group was dominated with the circumference measurements of upper arm relaxed, upper arm tensed and flexed and

at wrist. Taekwondo group was with highest and swimming with lowest on their chest girth measurements. Wrist girth measurements of all the sport groups showed a significant difference. However swimming group showed comparatively lower and Athletics group higher mean scores on their waist girth.

CONCLUSIONS

Swimming group were found comparatively less body measurements, whereas the Taekwondo group was observed with higher body measurement.

Swimming group were found comparatively lessStretch Stature, whereas the Taekwondo group was observed with higher measurement.

Swimming group were found comparatively lessSitting Height, whereas the Taekwondo and Athletics group was observed with higher measurement.

There is insignificants difference among the group for Triceps Skinfold.

REFERENCE

1.Lohman, Roche, Artorell, Anthropometric standardisation reference manual. Human kinetics book, Champaign: Illinois, (1988)

2. Nathsurdindhar, Anthropometry the measurement of body size shape and form, Delhi: Friends publications, 1993.

3.Sodhi, HS, Sports Anthropometry: Kinanthropometric approach, Mohali: Anova publications, 1991

4. Duncan 'Anthropometric and physiological characteristics of junior elite Volleyball players'-

British Journal of Sports Medicine 2005.

5. Gualdi Russo et al, "Skinfold and body composition of sportsparticipants journal sports medicine and physical fitness" 1992.

6. Robert A Oppliger. "Skinfold Measurement variability in body density prediction" 1987

7.Bandyopadhyay, A. (2007). Anthropometry and body composition in soccer and volleyball players in West Bengal, India. Journal of physiological anthropology, 26(4), 501-505.

8.Watts, P. B., Joubert, L., Lish, A. K., Mast, J. D., & Wilkins, B. (2003). Anthropometry of young competitive sport rock climbers. British journal of sports medicine, 37(5), 420-424.



Mr. Siyad.B.R

Assistent professor, College of Horticulture, Kerala Agricultural University Vellanikkara, KAU P.O, Thrissur, Kerala , India.



Mr. Muneer. P Ph.D. Scholar, Department of Physical Education & Sports, Pondicherry University, Puducherry.



Lijesh Kumar P Assistent professor, dept. of Physical Education College of Agriculture, Padannakkad, Nileshwar Kasaragod.

Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished Research Paper,Summary of Research Project,Theses,Books and Book Review for publication,you will be pleased to know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed, India

- International Scientific Journal Consortium
- * OPEN J-GATE

Associated and Indexed, USA

- EBSCO
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database
- Directory Of Research Journal Indexing

Golden Research Thoughts 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website : www.aygrt.isrj.org